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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Department of Law and Public Safety
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
1060 Broad Street Newark 2, N. J.

BULLETIN 1046 - JANUARY 12, 1955.

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWERS IN APPLICATION (RE
BENEFICIAL OWNER AND CONDITIONAL BILL OF SALE) - LICENSE SUSPENDED
FOR BALANCE OF TERM, WITH LEAVE TO FILE APPLICATION TO LIFT AFTER
EXPIRATION OF 50 DAYS TIF ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against
LITA'S INC. )
1000 Jefferson Street
- Hoboken, N, J., ) , ngngggggs
)

"Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- _
tion License C-113 for the 1953-54
licensing year, and now holder of )
Plenary Retail Consumption License
C-225 issued for the 1954-55 licens-)
ing year by the Municipal Board of
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the )
City of Hoboken. )
Frank W. Shershin, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.
William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic

Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:
Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following charges:

"1. In your application dated June 10, 1953, filed with the
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of Hoboken, upon
which you obtained your current plenary retail consumption
license, you, after listing your stockholders in answer to
Question 22 as Lita Melignano {1 share or 10%), Dorothy Hutte-
meyer (4 shares or 40%) and George Peterson (5 shares or 50%),
falsely stated ‘No' in answer to Question 24, which asks: 'Has
any stockholder of the applicant corporation any beneficial
interest, directly or indirectly, in the stock of any other
stockholder of the applicant corporation?', whereas in truth
and fact Lita Melignano was the real and beneficial owner of
all of your stock; said false statement being in violation of
R.S. 33:1-25. ‘ :

"2. In your aforesaid application you falsely stated 'No
in answer to Question 32, which asks: 'Does any individual,
partnership, corporation or assoclation hold any chattel mort-
gage or conditional bill of sale on any furniture, fixtures,
goods or equipment used or to be used in connectlon with the
conduect of the alcoholic beverage business to be operated under
the license herein applied for?', whereas in truth and fact the
One Thousand Jefferson Club held a conditional bill of sale
dated February 3, 1953 on your furniture, fixtures and equip-
ment ; said false statement being in violation of R.S. 33:1-25."

- The file herein discloses that on April 7, 1953 the license
in question was transferred by the local issuing authority from
Meyer Pesin, Recelver for 1000 Club, Inc., to defendant corporation
for premises 1000 Jefferson Street, Hoboken. The application for
" transfer listed Lita Melignano as President and Treasurer and holder
of 10% of capital stock (1 share); Alexander F. Bronsberg, Vice Pres-
ident and holder of 50% of capital stock (5 shares); and Eleanor
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Bronsberg, Secretary and holder of 40% of capital stock {4 shares).
Thereafter, when the application for renewal of sald ilcense was
filed it disclosed that Lita Melignano was still President and
Treasurer of the defendant corporation, holding 10% of 1its capital
stock (1 share), but that Dorothy Huttemeyer was Vice -Pre®ident and
holder of 40% of the capital stock (4 shares), and Georgeé:iPeterson
was Secretary and holder of 50% of the capital stock (5 s,ares)

It appears from an investigation by an ABC agent th t on April
23, 1953 Alexander F. Bronsberg and Eleanor Bronsberg résigned as
officers and directors of defendant corporation and that some time
thereafter the sum of $500.00, which Alexander F. Emoneberg 1nvested
in the business, was repaid to him by Lita Melignano. The nine
shares of capital stock formerly held by the Bronsbergs were
assigned to two other persons; four shares thereof to Dorothy Hutte-
meyer, who allegedly became Vice President, and filve shares to George
Peterson, who allegedly became Secretary of defendant corporation.
Both George Peterson and Dorothy Huttemeyer stated that they have
no financial interest in the defendant corporation but as a favor
to Lita Melignano permitted their names to be used as stockholders
and officers therein. Lita Melignano has corroborated the state-
ments of George Peterson and Dorothy Huttemeyer that neither has
any financial interest in the defendant corporation

Lita Melignano was and still is a native of Canada, unnatural -
ized at the time, and therefore is precluded under the Aleoholic
Beverage Law from holding more than 10% interest in a corporate
license. It appears that although Lita Melignano was listed in the
application aforementioned as the holder of 10% of the capital stock,
she was the real and beneficial owner of all of the stock in said
corporation.

_ - It further appears that although a conditional bill of sale
on defendant's furniture, fixtures and equipment held by the One
Thousand Jefferson Club was in existence, defendant failed to dis-
close said fact in the application for its- 1953-54 license.

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. In alleged mitiga-
- tion, attorney for defendant has advised me that, although Lita

Melignano was born in Canada, she has resided nearly all her life
in the United States and that she intends to apply for United States
citizenship as promptly as possible. Nevertheless, it appears that
the unlawful situation continues to exist, and, hence, I have no
alternative other than to suspend the license for the balance of its
term, However, I shall entertain an application by verified petition
to - 11ft the suspension herein imposed, 1f and when the unlawful con-
dition is corrected, but under no circumstances will said suspension
be lifted until after fifty days from the effective date thereof.
Cf. Re Eva's Tavern, Inc.; Bulletin 1037, Item 3.

. Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of December, 1954,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License €C-225, issued
for the 1954-55 licensing period by the Munlcipal Board of Aleohollic
Beverage Control of the City of Hoboken to Lita's Inc., 1000 Jefferson
Street, Hoboken, be and the same is hereby suspended for the balance
of 1ts term, effective at 2:00 a.m.; January 3, 1955; and it is further

ORDERED that in the event a correction is effected leave be
given, as aforesaid, to make application to the State Director of
the Division of AICOhOllc Beverage Control to 1lift the suspension
after a period of fifty (50) days has elapsed from the effective -
date of the suspension imposed herein.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.
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2, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA, : <

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
)
RUSSELL HENDERSON
T/a. DOUBLE R BAR ) A '
S. S, Wheat Road CONCLUSIONS
Buena ) AND ORDER
P.0. R.F.D. Vineland, N. J., '

)

)

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump-
tion License C-5, issued by the
Borough Councill of the Borough of
Buena.- )

Harry Adler, Esqg., Attorney for Defendant- ~licensee.
Edward . Ambrose, Esq , appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control,

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleglng that he
sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to minors and permit-
ted consumption thereof by saild minors in his licensed premises, in
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20.

" The file herein discloses that ABC agents obtained signed
statements from Keith --- (age 19), Lavin --- (age 19), Edna ---
‘(age 19) and May --- (age 20) relating that on November 5, 1954,
between® 1:00 a.m. and 2:00 a.m., they purchased and consumed in
defendant s licensed premises alcoholic beverages which were served
by a bar-maid who made no inquiry as to their ages. The four minors
identified the premises and Keilth and Lavin 1dent1f1ed the bar-maid
therein as the person who had served them.

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective December
2, 1951, his 1lcenue was suspended for five days by the local issuing
au+hor1ty for an "hours" violation and effective June 1, 1954, his
license was suspended for ten days by the State Dlrector for a Vlola-
tion 81m11ar to the instant one., See Bulletin 1020, Item 7.

Con81der1ng the number of minors involved herein and in view
of the two prior convictions, one for a simlilar violation within the
past five years, I shall suspend defendant's license for thirty days.
Cf. Re Fuccile, Bulletin 780, Item 4. Five days will be remitted for
the plea, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days.

Acoordingly, it is, on this 27th day of December, 1954,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-5, issued by
the Borough Council of ‘the Borough of Buena to Russell Henderson, t/a
Double R Bar, S. S. Wheat Road, Buena, be and the same 1s hereby sus-
pended for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. January 3,
1955, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. January 28, 1955.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.
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 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - LIGENSE SUSPENDED FOR
20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA, -

In the Matter of Diseiplinary
Progeedingﬁ>again$t ‘

)

)

ANTHONY & ‘ANNA MOLINARO

T/a DUKE'S TAVERN )

459-461 - 15th Avenue _

Vewark 33 N. Ja, )
)
)
)

AN.D OE@E&

Holders of Plenary Retaill Consump=
tion License C-TU43, issued by the
Municipal Board of Aleoholic
Beverage Control of the City of
Newarh
Ralph A. Vlllanl, Esq 3 Attorney for Defendant 1lcensees
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for DlVlSlon of Aleoholic
Beverage Control.,

BY THE DIRECTOR:

4+ Defendants have pleaded non . vult to -a charge alleglng that on
November 29, 1954, they sold, “served and delivered and allowed,
permitted and suffered the sale, service and dellvery of alcoholic
beverages, directly or indirectly, to minors, and allowed; permit-
ted and suffered the consumption of aleoholic beverages by said
minors in -and upon theéir  licensed premisés, in violation of Ru1e~l
of State Regulations No. 20. \ ‘

* The file herein discloses that ABC agents thalned szgned
statements from Michael =-- (age 17), Charles --- {age 17) and
Stanley --- (age 18), relating that on November 29, 1954, they pur=
chasged and consumed in defendants” lloensed premises four bottles
of beer, one bottle of beér and thréee bottles of béer and thres
"shots" of whiskey, respectively. The three minors ildentified the
premises for the agénts and two of theém dA‘lnltely identlfied the
male’ llcensee as the person: who made the sale. :

- Defendants - have no prier. adgudlcated record. In view of the
fact that two of the minors involved Wwere only 17 years of age and
considering the number of minors involved, I shall suspenhd defend=
ants' license for twenty days Re. Camarota, Bulletin 950 Item 2,
Five days will be remitted for the clea entered heretn, leaving &

‘net suspen81on of fifteeén days .

Accordlngly, it -8, on this 27th day of December, 195A

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Corisumption: Llcense C=7h43, issued
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholie Beverage Control of the City of
Newark to Anthony & Anna Molinearo, t/a Duke's' Tavern, for premises
459-461 - 15th Avenue, Newark, be and the . same s hereby suspended
for fifteen (15) days., . eommencing ‘at 2:00 a.m. January 3, 1955, ané
termlnatlng at 2:00 a.m. Janvary 18, 1955 ' _ ,

WILLIAM HOWE - DAVIS
Direetor . i
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION
OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

KLEMENS PILECKI
190 York Street
Jersey City 2, N, J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-218, issued by the
Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of
Jersey City.

)
)
)
)
)
)

Matthew F. Czachorowski, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esg., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he
sold on Sunday alcoholic beverages in their original containers for
consumption off the licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of
State Regulations No. 38

The file herein discloses that on Sunday, November 28, 1954,
between 1:00 p.m. and 1:15 p.m., ABC agents who were in defendant's
licensed premises observed the licensee sell to six different patrons
bottled beer and wine in original containers for off-premises con-
sumption. At 1:15 p.m. one of the agents purchased six cans of beer.
The agents left the premises with the merchandise and immediately re-
entered and identified themselves to the licensee who readily admitted
the sales.

‘ Defendant, who has held a liquor license for more than twenty
years, has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend defendant's
license for the minimum period of fifteen days. Five days will be
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of
ten days. Re Bohling, Bulletin 1036, Item 3.

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of December, 1954,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-218, issued
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of
Jersey City to Klemens Pilecki, for premises 190 York Street, Jersey
City, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commenc -
ing at 2:00 a.m. January 3, 1955, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. January

13, 1955.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.
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.5, ‘NUMBER OF MUNICIPAL LICENSES ISSUED AND AMOUNT OF FEES PAID FOR THE PERIOD‘JULY 1, 1954 to DECEMBER Bi 1954 AS

P LICENSES

;REPORLﬁD TQ_THE .DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BY THE LOCAL IbSUING AUIhORITIE§ PURBUANT I0 R.S. 33: l—lﬂ
CLASSIFICATI ON 0

WILLIAN HOWE DAVIS

‘Director.

Plenary Plenary Limited Seasonal ‘Number -
Retail Retail , : Retail Retail Surren- Number
Consumption Distribution Club Distribution Consumption dered . Licen-  Total
No. Fees No., Fees No. Fees = No. Fees No. Fees Revoked Sses in Fees
County . Issued Paid Issued -~ Paid Issued Paid Issued Paid Issued - Paid  Expired Effect Paid
Atlantic 489 $ 208,750.00 71 $ 25,575.00 18 $ 1,750.00 - ' ‘ - 578 $ 236,075.00
Bergen 813 303;307.50 299 - 84,912.00° - 92 8,829.11 55 $ 2,586.25 5 $ 1,398.75 5 1259 401,033.61
Burlington 185 - 76,440.00 34 . 9,250.00 4l 55842.74 1 - 50.00 261 91,582.74
. Camden 454 217,338.08 82 - 31,925.00 69 6,657.81 1 375.00 1 605 . 256,295.89
Cape May 133 73,550.00 11 4;000.00 18 2,150.00 , - 162 - 79,700.00
- Cumberland 80 39,375.00 1 3,850,00 31 4,182.58 : - - 125 47 3407 .58
Essex 1372 773,710.00 351 205,700.00 101 13,950.00 30 1,500.00 2 1,500.00 1 1855 996,360.00
- Gloucester 108 34,350.00 13 2,750.00 138 1,691.23 : . 139 . 38,791.23
"Hudem 1550. 672,605.82 298 - 117,810.00 75 8;966.17 67 25900.00 1990 802,281.99
Hunterdon 78 - 25,850.00 6. 1,900.00 6 700.00 : ‘ 90 28,450.00
Mercer 426 258,641.10 51 21,000.00 53 7,500.00 1 529 287,141.10
Middlesex 633 308,255.00 T4 22,995.00 84, 7,491.01 4 200.00 795 © 338.941.0L
Monmouth 548 R77,345.00 120 42,210.00 37 4,237.92 10 435.00 27 11,731.35 27 715 335,979.27
Morris 354  122,115.00 98 31,000.00 51 43548.08° 14 700.00 6 1,468.29 6 317 159,831.37
Ocean 157 106,421.20 47 19,313.00 21 2,248.63 ‘ 265 127,982.83
Passaic 875 - 358,380.,00 167 50,690.00 38 4,653.27 11 525,00 1091 414,248.27
Salem 51 19,700.00 8 1,600.00 16 1,425.00 75 . 22,725.00
Somerset 186 79,250.00 40 - . 11,007.49 25 ¢ 2,583.08 : , 251 . 92,840.57
‘Sussex 169 46,105.00 20 3,955.00 9 535.00 1 50,00 1 225.00 1 199 50,870.00
Union 548 291,386.30 144 - 59,500.00 72 8,011.79 33 -+ 1,750.00 . . ' 797 360,648.09
Warren 148 435155.00 18 45232.29 30 '3,130.00 2 337.55 2 196 50,854 -84
‘Totals 9397 $4,336,030.00 1966 $755,174.78 905  $101,103.42 226  $10,690.25 44 $17,035.94 44 12494  $5,220,040.39

December 30, 19%4.°
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JACTIVITY REPORT FOR DECEHBER lﬂﬁk

ARRESTSs
_ Total number of persons arrested
- Licensees and employees
Bootleggers
SETZURES:
Motor vehicles -~Cars = = = =
. ~trucks « - -
Stills - over 50 gallons - -
. - 50 gallons or under
. Aleohol - gallons
‘Mash - gallons = = = = « =« < =
" Distilled aleoholic beversges - gallons
Vine « 2allonNs = = « = =« = = 2 v = = = -

- ® -

T
R
[N
(K
I I I
BEREEER
NI B R R

ld.‘.ll

Bresed malt alcoholic heverages - gallons

RETAIL LICENSEES:
Premises inspected ~ -

- - - -

- ov'w - -

P I N

Premiscs where alcoholic beverages were eauged

Bottles geuged -

- - D 0 @ e s e . e e - -

Premises where violations were found = = = = =
Violations found « < = =« = 2 a e« = =« o v = = =

. Type-of violations found:
Unqualificd employees
. Other mercantile business .

STATE LICSNSEES:

Premises jnspected < = = = o « - =

License applications investigeted
COMBLAINTSs

Complaints essigned for unvesfsgaflon
" Investigations completed = « '« « - = =

Irwestigetions pending - -
LABORATORY s

Analyses made

Bottles from unlicensed premises
IDENTIFICATION BUREAUS

-« o e e ..

- - > - o
-

- 8 W e e ¢ e e ee " -

Criminal fingerprint identifications mede
Persons fingerprinted for non-crinminal pur

"~ ldentification contacts made with other enforcement
Motor vehicle identifications via N. J. State Police

BISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGSs
Ceses fransaitted to municipalities
Viplations involved:
2gle during prohibited hours - -
Sale 1o MINOrS = .= = = = = o = = =
Permi tting bookmaking on premises
Eermitt:«g $lot mschines on premises -

-

-

-

-

-

-

- ® s w e s e s -

mploying female bartender (local reg.)
Cases institutad &t Division = « = = « = = «

Violations involved:
Sale to minors -
- Sale during prohibited hours - - -
Sale below minimum resale price
Hindering investigation
Cases brought by municipalities on oun
Violations involved:
Sale 10 -MINOrS = iw =~ « = =
Permitting brawls on premises.
Sele to intoxicated persons

‘‘‘‘‘ - - - -

-'0000

-
-
-
-
+i

- - - - e

Pernitting immoral activity on premises
Pernitting prostitutes on prfmises - -

Permitting lottery ectivity

football

pool & lottery slips} on premises

Hinder ing investigation = « o = = =
HEARIAGS HELD AT DIVISION:

. Total number of hearings held
Appeals
Disciplinary proceedings
Eligibility

SJATE LICENSES AND PERnITS §SSUEDs
'Tofai number §ssved .
Licenses = = = = = .=
Employment permits
Solicn#ofs' "
Disposal L
" Social effair's

- > @ - -

- e w ew ® e - - - e - -

- - - - o o o

ma---—--’.--n.‘

L3 T I I T

-
-
-
-

Dated: January 4, 1955.

A

-

"8

- <1y
- <20 B .
Disposal permit necessary = ~ - = = « §
-~ <31 Reg. #38 sign not posted = = « =« = = |
- - =10 Other violations e = « « o = « = - =22
SES = e - .- -~ I A R IR IR R
@NCIES = = =« v s @ et e v c o~ oeo=
eletype = - = « « = - = R L)
-~ -l2 ‘
=1 X
[ | )
-~1. :
-- 1" g
- ~13 Uneuthorized trensportation = « -« < < 1
=5 Act of violence on premises « = « - - 1
-~} Possessing' indecent advertising :
-2 T omatter « = o - - -]
tiative and reported to Division = = = o = « = » = =
7 Pernuffnng persons of ill repute ‘
5 on premises - - -~ 1
-2 ‘Conducfing business as a nuisance « - |
-2 Sale during prohibited hours = - = ~ 1
.ol Failure to. afford view into premises:

- . .- e B e e e -

LI T I I I |

- - -

-e-=1

during prohibited hours

- 2 SEIZHNES @ e v v o ivcoomnas]
-l Tox revocations = « v - = = e v = = =2
3 Applications for license « « = = = =2
5 - . )
ll5 w'nepernifs -“0-----,--7-.10“
36 Miscellaneous permits = « « = = = - 235
99 Trensportetion insignia « « = « - < 231
23y . Transpor+afion cert ficafes - - ..

Il

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
.Director.

[ 20K T T A T O N B )
NEEERERER]

X 2O I I I )
[ S B T I ]

LI B A |

1 Permitting foul languege on premises- 1 -
1 Alding & abefting sale w/o license -1

LI I 2N I

PAGE T.

34

N = pown

680,00

- 26,421 .00

115.19
2.4
2+50

™9

10,770
56

72

161
338
158

15
50

30
135
139

7

16

2l

17

3

1,068
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WHOLESALE LICENSE ~ OBJECTIONS TO REMOVAL OF RESTRICTIONS NOT
MERITORIOUS : .

In the Matter of a Petition to
remove restrlctions upon the
Plenary Wholesale license held

by

'POPPER MORSON CO.
U8-52 Essex Street
Jersey City, N. J.

'CONCLUS IONS

.A

Popper Morson Company, Petltloner, by Joseph Billik, partner.
N, J W ne & Spirit Wholesalers Ass'n, Objector, by Mllton Cooper, Esg.

BY THE DIRECTOR

‘The petltloner 1s currently the holder of a New Jersey Plenary
Wholesale license which was renewed subject to the special ruling

, made pursuant to Revised Statutes 33:1-39, that no sales thereunder

shall be made to retail licensees, the violation of which ruling

constltutes cause for the suspension or revocation of tnls license.

-Petitioner requests that the ruling be 1ifted to permit sales

| to ITicensed retailers and the objector opposes this reguest on the

grounds that (l the petition does not state facts Warrantlng lifting
and (2) no public need or necessity is shown.,

‘Petitioner (operating during some license perlods as a cor-—
poratlon ‘and during others as a partnershlp) has held a New Jersey
Rectifier and Blenders license f'or more than twenty -years. This
license authorlzes its holder to sell to licensed wholesalers and
retallers, any alcohollc beverages which are rectified, blended,
treated or. mixed by the license holder and the pet1tloner has, and
still does, sell such products both to wholesalers and retailers in
this' state This llcense does not, however, authorize the sale of
alcohollc beverages manufactured or packaged by others and, in 1946,

'the petltioner applled for and was. granted a Plenary Wnolesale license

' to authorize its sale of products manufactured by an out-of-state

dlstillery Whlch the petitioner had acquired, and. also to authorize:
its sale of 1mported products purchased. by the petitioner. The
Plenary Wnolesale license presently held by the petitioner was issued
in’ 1946 subgect to the understanding that any products., other than
those manufactured under its Rectifier and Blenders license, would
be sold exclusively to. wholesalers without any sales- belng made
dlrectly to retailers. The petitioner did not, at that time, desire
to deal dlrectly w1th retallers so far as 1its other products were.
concerned under. its. Plenary Wholesale license.

Over the. course of the years since 1946 the petitioner has.
acquired domestlc items or imported items as. the exclusive. dlstrlbu--
tor. of’ such items in this state or country. Distributipon of theg
1tems to. retallers was cumbersome: in. many. respects. since other whole-
salers. were. not particularly 1nterested in their- distribution, or-
handled competltive products, with the result that the- prometion of"
its) products by the other wholesalers is not satisfactory to the.
petltloner 'Hence, the.petitioner, from time to time since: 1948,
has requested permiss1on from the Dlrector to sell specific: iftems.
dlrectly to retailers and approximately. twenty-five. reqguegts- cover -
ing some flfty 1tems have heretofore. been. received and granted. The-
petltloner has also found that an additional burden has. been: 1moosec
in, the. constant checking necessary to insure that only the items for
Whlch perm1ss1on has.been granted. are sold direetly to retallers. ejd
that no other. items. acquired or 1mported by it from outside. sources
are sold dlrectly to the retailers. :

Petitioner now maintains a full sales force engaged in selling
direct to retallers its. products manufactured under 1its PRectifier arnc

3 51
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Blenders license and in selling those other items for which permlssion
has been granted. Petitioner is, therefore, equipped to render full
serv1oe to retallers with respect to 1its other items. :

"I believe that the petitioner who, as aforesaid, has been engaged
in the alcoholic beverage industry in the State of New Jersey:for many
years should no longer be burdened with a restriction which, in its
appllcatlon to the petitioner, now seems unduly harsh. In Vlew of
petitioner's past history, the present license restriction tehds to
stifle its normal operations and the flow of goods to retailers in
ordinary course for subsequent distribution by the retailers to the
members of the public desiring to purchase the brands. In my judgment,
the elements of public necessity and convenience would be served in
the 1lifting of the restriction and the facts submltted at the hearing
on the petition so warrant.

Accordingly, I conclude that the foregoing ruling shall’be
lifted in its entirety and direct that the petitioner shall forward its
license certificate to this office for appropriate endorsement to
delete the special ruling now contained therein.

, ‘ ‘ ‘ WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Dated: December 6, 1954, Director.

SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - UNLICENSED TRANSPORTATION OF TAX
PAID ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FOR PERSONAL CONSUMPTION IN EXCESS OF
LIMITED QUANTITY WHICH MAY BE SO TRANSPORTED - TRANSPORTER ESTAB-
LISHED GOOD FAITH AND UNKNOWING VIOLATION OF THE LAW - APPLIGATION
FOR PERMIT RETROACTIVELY VALIDATING TRANSPORTATION ACCEPTED IN LIEU
OF FORFEITURE - MOTOR VEHICLE AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES RETURNED TO
TRANSPORTER.

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) Case No. 8709
September. 18, 1954, of a quantity T
of alcoholic beverages and a Ford ) ‘ - :
truck on Sassafras Street, between ON HEARING
High and Second Streets, in the City ) CONCLUSIONS AND GRDER
of Millville; County of Cumberland ’ :
and State of New Jersey. )
Samuel Adler, Esqg., Attorney for Adalaide Perry.
Cobbin and Farr Esdgs ., by William R. Farr, Esq., Attorneys’ for

. Automobile Banking Corporation. S
I. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcohollc

Beverage Control. .

BY THE DIRECTOR:

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions. of Title
- 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine whether
a quantity of tax paid alcoholic beverages and a Ford truck, described
in a schedulé attached hereto, seized on September 18, 1954 on Sassafras
Street, between ngh and Second Streets, Millville, New Jersey, consti-
tute unlawful property and should be forfeited. u

Local pollce officers detained the truck and alcoholic bever-
ages on-the dbove date and location because the transportatlon of the
alcoholic beverages appeared to be in violation of the Alcohollc Bev-
erage Law. The truck was being operated by Adalaide Perry, its. ;reg-
istered owner. The Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control was
notlfled, and the truck and alcohollc beverages were turned over to

its. agents

The motor wvehicle was not licensed to transport alcoholic ‘bever-
ages, there had been no permlt issued by the Division of Alcohollc
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described in Schedule "A" attached hereto, will be returned to
Adalaide Perry. )

Under the circumstances, there is no need to determine whether’
the Automobile Banking Corporation has a lien on the truck, since
upon its return to Adalalde Perry, the finance company can pursue
whatever legal rights it has.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Dated: December 20, 1954 . . Director.

SCHEDULE "a"

18 - one pint bottles of whiskey
6 - 4/5 quart bottles of whiskey
T2 one pint bottles of w1ne
528 - cans of beer
168 =~ bottles of beer
1l - Ford truck, Engine & Serial No.
F35R3C - 12304 1954 N. J. Reglstratlon
XY5098

1

9. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT
ALCOHOL - ALCOHOL ORDERED FORFEITED - MOTOR VEHICLE RETURNED TO
INNOCENT LIENCR.

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) Case No. 8747
November 1, 1954, of 60 one-half :
gallon jars of alcohol and a )

Packard sedan on the northbound ON HEARING
lane of the New Jersey Turnpike, ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
at the 83 Mile Post, in Raritan _
Township, Middlesex County and )

State of New Jersey.

Green and Yanoff, Esqgs., by Leo Yanoff, Esq., Attorneys for
" Universal C.I.T. Credit Corporation.
I. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of Title
33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine whether
60 one-half gallon jars of alcohol, and a Packard sedan, described
.in a schedule attached hereto, seized on November 1, 1954 on the
northbound lane of the New Jersey Turnpike, at the 83 Mile Post, in
Raritan Township, New Jersey, constitute unlawful property and should
be forfeited. .

A New Jersey State Trooper halted the Packard sedan on the
above uate and place during a routine patrol of traffic on the high-
way. The motor vehicle was being operated by its registered owner,
William V. Sargent, and there were two passengers therein. The
trooper discovered the 60 jars of alcohol in the trunk of the car,
and thereupon seilzed the car and alcohol. The Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control was notifiled and the alcohol and car were turned
over to its agents.

) None of the Jars bore any labels, or stamps indicating the pay-
ment of tax on alcoholic beverages. The contents of one of the jars
was analyzed by the Division chemist, who reports that 1t 1s alcohol
and water fit for beverage purposes, with an alcohollc content by
volume of 46.5 per cent.
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"It -appears from-William. Sargent's signed statement that he
drove to North Carolina for the purpose -of purchasing ‘white"
whiskey, .and purchased the alcoholic beverages in question in vari-
OUs . places 1n North Carollna and South Garolina. from persons unktiown

' to hlm o - . , , :

an apoearance'was entered on behalf of Uhlversal C I T. Credlt Cor~
poration,. whloh sought recognition of its alleged llen upon the
motor Vehlcle : . . :

Counsel'for the financeicompany,did.notiseek-to cont¥overt
the facts above.recited. No one opposed {orfeltdre of the alcohol.

: The alcohol is 1llicit because the jars in which it was con-
tained did not have any labéls or tax stamps affixed thereto. R.S.
33:1-1(1), R.S. 33:1-88. The illicit alcohol and the Packard sedan
in which it was transported and found constitute unlawful property
and age subject" to forfelture R S. 33 1=1(y), R.8. 33:1-2, R.S
33 1 o o l

Unlversal C.I.T. Credit Corporatlon has oresented a condi-.
tional sales contract which it holds by assignment. ' This document
is dated October 29, 1954 and evidences the sale of the Packard sedan
to Wllllam Sargent for the purchase price of. $1, 094 00. The unpaid
balance due thereon is $1,196.05, after rebate for prepayment.

Prlor o extendlng credit to Sargent the finance company was
informed that he was employed for three years -as a construction.
worker, with earnings of $375 00 to $400.00 per month and was fur-
nished with the name and address of ‘his landlord; and theé nanes of-
various referencea A check was made. of this informatiocn and it was
found to be correct. In. addition, the finance company ascéertained
that 1t had made a previous loan to Sargent ori-another motor vehicle.
and found it to be a satisfactory aceount. William Sargent does not
appear to have any previous ceriminal record for violatlng any 110uor
laws . _ . : :

I am*Satisfiedithat the,finanoe‘CQmpanytacted with reasonable-
prudence and ' made an adequate investigation of the background and
character of William Sargent before it éxtended credit to him; that
it did not discover any facts that should have led it to suspeet
that the car would be used to transport illicit alecohel. I shall

~ therefore recognlze its lien. upon the motor véliiéle to the extent of
"$1 196 .05. R:S. 33:1- 66(f) . , o -

h The Director of the DlVlSlon of Purchase & Propert; has ad—
vised that'the State of New Jersey 18 not interésted in retainihg
the Packard sedan for the use of any state agency upon payment of"
the lien claim. The retall value of such vehifcle does not appear
to ehceed the amount of such llen and the costs of its selzure and
storage : : : : :

. Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and. ORDERED ‘that 1f, on or berore
the 3rd day of January, 1955, the Universal C.I.T. Credit Corporation
pays the. costs incurred in the selzure and stebage of the Packard -
sedan, deseribed in Schedule "A" attached: heréto, such notor vehlcle
wilkl be returned to .such flnance company ; and it 1s farther .

DETERMINED: and: ORDERED that the jars. of dlcohol described in
the aforesaid Schedule. "A" constitute unlawful property, and the
same be and hereby are forfeited in accordance with the' provisions of
R.8. 33:1-66, and that they be retained for the use of hospitals and
state, county and municipal. institutions, or destroyed in whole or in
“part at the direction of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic
Bewverage: Control.

o WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS

Dated: December 22, 1954. _ Director.
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SCHEDULE "A"

60 - 1/2 gallon jars of alcohol
1 - Packard sedan, Serial No. 2592-5700,
Engine No. K211826, 1954 N.Y.
Registration No. 8K4796.

10. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY IN RESTAURANT - :
VARIOUS ARTICLES RETURNED TO INNOCENT CLAIMANTS - CASH SURRENDERED
BY SPEAKEASY OPERATOR FROM HIS PERSON RETURNED - STOCK OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES AND BALANCE OF SEIZED PROPERTY ORDERED FORFEITED.

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) Case No. 8683
August 13, 1954 of a quantity of '
alcoholic beverages, certain fix-

tures, furnishings and equipment ‘ ON HEARING

and $106.47, on premises known as ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
"Bamboo Inn', located on Port

Monmouth Road, Port Monmouth, in )

the Township of Middletown, County
of Monmouth and State of New Jersey. )
Karkus and Kanter, Esqgs., by Benjamin I. Kanter, Esq s Attorneys
- for Samuel Parker
William Lloyd, Esq., Attorney for Samuel Butler.
Melko, Goldsmith & Pollack "Esgs., by George Pollack, Esq.
Attorneys for Pete's Inc.
M. Eskin' & Sons, Inc., by David Rosenthal.
Blue Vending Cigarette & Music, Inc., by James Blumette.
I. Edward Amada, Esqg. » appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY» THE DIRECTOR:

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of Title
33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine whether
a quantity of alcoholic beverages, $106.47 in cash, and various fix-
tures, furnishings, and equipment, described in a schedule attached
hereto, seized on August 13, 1954 at the "Bamboo Inn" located on Port
Monmouth Road, Port Monmouth, in Middletown Township, NEW Jersey, con-
stitute unlawful property and should be forfeited.

The above property was seized at the "Bamboo Inn" on August 13,
1954 by ABC agents because of alleged unlawful sales of alcohollc
beverages therein to several of such agents.

- When the matter came on for hearing, pursuant to R. S. 33:1-66,
the above named claimants appeared and sought return of varlous
articles as’ hereinafter descrlbed

It appears.from the testlmony of ABC agents that one of such
agents visited, the "Bamboo Inn'' on August 11, 1954 to investigate a
complaint thatialooholic beverages were belng sold there without a
license. The first floor consisted of what is described as a front
room, a dining, room, a kitchen, and another small room. To all out-
ward appearances 1t was a commercial restaurant. The agent met
Samuel Butler, and ordered food from him. During the course of his
visit, the agent asked Butler for beer, and was served with a bottle
of beer, for which he pald Butler. The agent left without disclos-
ing his identlty e

This agent returned toAthe'establishment on August 13th. On
this occasion he observed 15 or 20 men and women in the place, eat-
ing and some drinking beer and other beverages. The agent purchased
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,refrlgerator to Samuel Butler on July 7, 1950 and there is a present
balance due thereon of $113.00. The present retail value thereof
does not exceed that amount and the costs of seilzure and storage
thereof. M, Eskin & Son, Inc. seeks return of a cigarette machine
which it placed in the restaurant in May, 1953. Blue Vendlng Cigar-
ette and Music Inc. seeks return of a music machine and a pin ball
machine which it placed in the above location in June, 1953.

The testimony indicates that each of these claimants placed

their property, in the normal course of thelr business, in what to

all outward appearances was a legitimate restaurant, and did not
cbserve any alcoholic beverage activity on the occaslons when their
personnel was there. Samuel Butler, Samuel Parker and Garfield Turner
do not appear to have any previous record for violating any liquor
laws. Consequently, the articles claimed will be returned to .the
claimants upon payment of the costs of seizure and storage of the
Arespectlve items. :

Accordlngly, 1t 1s DETERMINED and ORDERED, that the Jordan refrig-
erator be returned to Pete's Inc.; the cigarette machine be returned
to M. Eskin & Sons; and the music machine and pin ball machine be
returned to Blue Vending Cigarette & Music Co., all as described in
Schedule "A'" attached hereto, provided that each of these named claim-
ants, on or before the 1lidth day of January, 1955, pays the costs of
seizure and storage, as allocated by the Director, of the respectlve
articles to be returned to them; and it is further

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the selzed property,
including the $14.40 in cash, seized in the cash register, described
in the aforesaid Schedule "A", constitutes unlawful property and the

.same be and hereby is forfeited in accordance with the provisions of
R. S. 33:1-66, and that it be retained for the use of hospitals and
state, county and municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or in
‘part at the directlion of the Director of the Division of. Alcohollc
Beverage Control; and it is further

' DETERMINED and ORDERED that the $92.00 in cash taken" from the
person of Samuel Parker be returned to him.

_ WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS -
Dated: January 4, 1955, Director.

SCHEDULE "a"

pint bottle of whiskey
2 - one quart bottles of whiskey
63 - bottles of beer
49 - assorted bottles of soda
1l - National cash register
1 - music box with currency therein
11 - tables
37 - chairs
- candy dispenser
- clothes trees
- counter
- show case
- Coca Cola cooler
- stool
miscellaneous drinking glasses
- electric toaster
clgarette machine and currency therein

pin ball machine

Jordan refrigerator
General Motors Frlgidaire

Kelvinator refrigerator
Peerless gas range

Homart hot water heater
omplete steam table

06.47 in cash
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